

0A 12-7-99

**FILED**  
DEBBIE CAUSSEAU

AUG 03 1999

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE CO.; :  
AMERICAN PIONEER TITLE INSURANCE :  
CO.; FLORIDA LAND TITLE :  
ASSOCIATION; ATTORNEYS' TITLE :  
INSURANCE FUND, INC.; FLORIDA :  
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT TITLE :  
AGENTS, INC.; STEWART TITLE GUARANTY :  
CO.; COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE :  
INSURANCE CO.; LAWYERS TITLE :  
INSURANCE CORP.; and FIRST AMERICAN :  
TITLE INSURANCE CO., :

CASE NO. 95,312

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

S. CLARK BUTLER; FLORIDA HOME :  
BUILDERS ASSOCIATION; and NATIONAL :  
TITLE INSURANCE CO., :

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF**

---

---

On Review Of A Final Judgment In The Second Judicial Circuit,  
Leon County, Florida, As Certified By The District Court of  
Appeal, First District, To Require Immediate Resolution

---

---

Robert Pass, Esquire, Mark A. Brown, Esquire and Davisson Dunlap, Jr., Esquire,  
CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD, EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER, P.A., Post  
Office Drawer 190, Tallahassee, Florida 32302, ATTORNEYS FOR  
ATTORNEYS' TITLE INSURANCE FUND, INC., LAWYERS TITLE  
INSURANCE COMPANY AND STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

William H. Hughes, III, Esquire and Kevin X. Crowley, Esquire, PENNINGTON, MOORE, WILKINSON, BELL AND DUNBAR, P.A., 215 S. Monroe, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, ATTORNEYS FOR AMERICAN PIONEER TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

George P. Daniels, Esquire, AMERICAN PIONEER TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, 493 East Semoran Boulevard, Casselberry, Florida 32707

Lee Huszagh, Esquire, FLORIDA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION, 249 East Virginia Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Zollie M. Maynard, Esquire and William C. Owen, Esquire, PANZA, MAURER, MAYNARD & NEEL, P.A., 215 South Monroe Street, Suite 310, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, ATTORNEYS FOR CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE CO.

Douglas A. Mang, Esquire and Wendy Russell Wiener, Esquire, MANG LAW FIRM, P.A., 6t0 East Jefferson Street, Post Office Box 11127, Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3127, ATTORNEYS FOR FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.

Michael E. Marder, Esquire and Stephanie A. Yelenosky, Esquire, GREENSPOON, MARDER, HIRSCHFELD RAFKIN, ROSS & BERGER, P.A., 135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 1100, Orlando, Florida 32801, ATTORNEYS FOR COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE CO.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>1. The Case .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A The Order Appealed From.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Procedural History of the Action.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>C. Post-Judgment Action of the Legislature, and             Proceedings in this Court .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>2. The Facts .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. Nature of Title Insurance .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. Role of the Title Insurance Agent.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. The Statutory Title Insurance Rate Framework .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D. The 1992 Legislative Response.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>E. The Prohibition on “Rebating”.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>F. The 1999 Legislative Response.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>20</b>

**ARGUMENT ..... 24**

**1. THE PROHIBITION OF REBATING IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE SOUNDNESS AND SOLVENCY OF TITLE INSURERS TO ENSURE THE CONTINUED STABILITY OF THE TITLE INSURANCE INDUSTRY ..... 24**

**A. Governing Constitutional Standards ..... 24**

**B. The Rationally Perceived Threat to Insurer Solvency By The Rebating of the Agents’ Share of the Premium..... 27**

**C. The Rationally Perceived Relation Between a Stable and Essential Agent Industry and the Public Interest..... 37**

**D. The Rationally Perceived Relation Between Title Insurer Solvency And the Agents’ Ability to Honor Their Indemnification Obligations..... 38**

**E. The “Commission” Red Herring ..... 39**

**2. DADE COUNTY SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO TITLE INSURANCE. THE TITLE INSURANCE STATUTORY SCHEME FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE GROUNDS THAT DADE COUNTY INDICATED WOULD PASS CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER..... 41**

**3. IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT DADE COUNTY CANNOT BE DISTINGUISHED, THEN DADE COUNTY SHOULD BE OVERRULED ..... 43**

**CONCLUSION ..... 45**

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Askew v. Schuster</i> , 331 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1976) .....	25
<i>Bridge of North Palm Beach v. Mason</i> , 167 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1964) .....	25
<i>Butler v. State, Department of Ins.</i> , 680 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) .....	3, 4
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Bowden</i> , 67 Fla. 181, 64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914) .....	25
<i>Department of Ins. v. Dade County Consumer Advocate's Office</i> , 492 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1986) .....	2, 17, 22, 41-44
<i>Felts v. State</i> , 537 So.2d 995 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	25
<i>Firstland Village Associates v. Lawyers Title Insurance Co.</i> , 284 S.E.2d 582 (S. C. 1981) .....	28
<i>Florida Department of Education v. Glasser</i> , 622 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1993) .....	24
<i>Florida Department of Ins. v. Bankers Insurance Co.</i> , 694 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	26
<i>Gallagher v. Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 605 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1992) .....	26
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	43

**Cases (cont'd)**

**Pages**

*Katt v. Ins. Bureau*,  
505 N.W.2d 37 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993),  
*app. denied* 518 N.W.2d 480 (1994) ..... 44

*Lane v. Chiles*,  
698 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1997) ..... 24, 25

*Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Virginia Woods Ltd.*,  
574 N.Y.S.2d 485 (Sup. Ct. 1991)..... 28

*Nebbia v. New York*,  
291 U.S. 502 (1934)..... 26

*Northridge General Hospital Inc. v. City of Oakland Park*,  
374 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1979) ..... 25

*Sasso v. Ram Property Mgt.*,  
431 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983),  
*approved*, 452 So.2d 932 (Fla. 1984) ..... 25-26

*Smith v. Department of Ins.*,  
507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) ..... 27

*State ex. rel. Kennedy v. Knott*,  
123 Fla. 295, 166 So. 835 (Fla. 1936) ..... 27

*State v. Sobieck*,  
701 So.2d 96 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)..... 26

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Counsel, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 43

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Chapter 626, Part V, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) §626.841 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	9
§626.022(1)(a)1, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1983).....	17
§626.031, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1983).....	17
§626.572, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	2, 4, 18
§626.611(11), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1983).....	17, 41
§626.611(11), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	1, 2, 24, 25
§626.8411(2)(c), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1999).....	4, 19
§626.8419(1)(b), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	38
§626.8437, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	1, 5, 24
§626.9541(1)(h)1, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1983).....	17, 41
§626.9541(1)(h)3a, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	1, 2, 18, 24, 25
§627.062(2)(a), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	33
§627.0651, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	33
§627.0954, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1965).....	17
§627.0956, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1965).....	17
§627.572, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	19

<u>Statutes (cont'd)</u>	<u>Pages</u>
§627.7711(1)(b), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1999).....	12, 19
§627.7711(2), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1999) .....	19, 40
§627.776(2)(f), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	33
§627.780, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	5, 24
§627.780(1), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	1, 4, 45
§627.782, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	1, 2, 5, 15, 24, 33, 45
§627.782(1), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	16
§627.782(2), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	13, 39
§627.782(2)(a), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	13
§627.782(2)(b), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997).....	16, 34
§627.782(4), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	16, 35
§627.782(7), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	16
§627.782(8), <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	16
§627.783, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	1, 5, 24, 25
§627.784, <i>Florida Statutes</i> (1997) .....	7, 8
Chapter 99-286, <i>Laws of Florida</i> (1999) .....	1, 4, 6, 12, 13, 18, 19, 24, 37, 40, 45



**Other Authorities**

**Pages**

Article I, §§2, 9, *Florida Constitution* ..... 2

Rule 4-186.003(13)(a), *Florida Administrative Code* ..... 1, 2, 40, 45

Florida House of Representatives, Committee on Insurance, *Final Bill  
Analysis & Economic Impact Statement* (SB 170-H), July 8, 1992  
..... 11, 14, 15, 31, 34

9 Appleman, *Insurance Law and Practice*, §5209 (1981)..... 28

13 *Couch on Insurance* §48:110 (2d ed. 1996)..... 28

1 *Couch on Insurance* §2:31 (3d ed. 1996)..... 27

5 *Couch on Insurance* §69:34 (3d ed. 1996)..... 44
